
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Monday, 3 February 2014 
7.30 pm, 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Charlotte Dale (Tel: 0208 3149534) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Response to Referral on Low Cost Home Ownership 
 

11 - 20 

4.   Private Rented Sector Review 
 

21 - 38 

5.   Temporary accommodation 
 

39 - 48 

6.   Church Grove Self Build 
 

49 - 60 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

61 - 76 

8.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 3 February 2014.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 23 January 2014 
 
  

Councillor Carl Handley (Chair)  

Councillor Vincent Davis (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Anne Affiku  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Patsy Foreman  

Councillor Vicky Foxcroft  

Councillor Darren Johnson  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 4 December 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Vincent Davis (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Liam Curran, Amanda De Ryk, Patsy Foreman, Vicky Foxcroft and Darren Johnson and 
ex-officio Member Councillor Alan Hall  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall, Andrew Potter (Chief Executive, Lewisham 
Homes), David Austin (Head Of Audit and Risk), Steve Bonvini (Operations Director, 
Regenter B3), Charlotte Dale (Scrutiny Manager), Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes 
and Strategy Team Manager), Peter Gadsdon (Head of Strategy & Performance, 
Customer Services), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), 
Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Clare Ryan (Housing Matters 
Consultation Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services), 
Selwyn Thompson (Group Finance Manager - Budget Strategy), Councillor Susan Wise 
(Cabinet Member for Customer Services), Nimisha Patel (Head of Housing) (Pinnacle) 
and Tracey Jones (Operations Manager, Regenter B3) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2013 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2013 be 

signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Bell declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 5, as a 

Lewisham Homes Board Director. Councillor Hall declared a non-prejudicial 
interest in relation to the same item, as a Phoenix Community Housing 
Board Member and a Member of the Lewisham Co-operative Party. 

 
3. Response to Housing Select Committee referral on the Emergency Services 

Review 
 
3.1 Councillor Hall commended officers and members for their engagement in 

the review. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the referral response be noted. 
 

4. Brockley PFI Mid Year Review 
 
4.1 Steve Bonvini introduced the report and Tracey Jones and Nimisha Patel 

contributed to the discussion. In response to questions from the Committee 
the following points were noted: 

 

• A new resident engagement manager had been appointed who 
would focus on establishing more varied ways of engaging with 
residents. 

• The targets for emergency repairs were a response within 2 hours 
and the repair carried out within 24 hours. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 
 

 

• The complaints system was being reviewed, trends examined and 
lessons learnt. It had been noted that service requ
[...]
appointed to try to change 
and strengthen the ASB team. 

• Leaseholders were being given lots of notice about the large bills that 
they would be receiving and one to one arrangements to discuss bills 
were being made in the case of bills over a set amount. 

• The decision had been taken to move away from an options 
consultation and not to pursue a stock transfer at this time. However, 
Lewisham Homes would carry on the consultation in a more local, 
intensive manner to engage residents in discussions about how the 
organisation was and could be managed. Councillor Johnson 
suggested the new consultation approach and associated resident 
engagement activities could be the topic of an in-depth review in the 
next municipal year. 

 
5.6 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the results of the ASB Audit 

(and a high level summary) be provided to the Committee once completed. 
 

6. Strategic Financial Review update and Savings Proposals for 2014/15 and 
2015/16 
 
6.1 David Austin introduced the report and the Committee discussed the 

savings proposals relevant to its terms of reference. 
 

CUS01 (restructure of the entire Housing Strategy and Programme team): it 
was noted that the restructure had not taken place before now as the 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

management team had only recently been strengthened giving senior 
officers the confidence to streamline the team. 
CUS04 (transfer of the hostels from the HRA to the General Fund): this 
transfer was technically and legally possible so it was expected that the 
Secretary of State would agree to it.   
CUS05 (absorption of an element of the management costs of the Milford 
Towers project within the Council): this was possible as most of the 
properties had been re-let and Lewisham Homes was managing the 
properties very efficiently. 

 
6.2 The Committee also discussed CUS07 and agreed to recommend that the 

proposal be rejected. 
 
6.3 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to the Public Accounts Select 

Committee stating that: 
 
(1) The Committee would like to endorse the following three savings proposals: 
 

CUS01 - Restructure of the entire Housing Strategy and Programme team 
CUS04 - Transfer of the hostels from the HRA to the General Fund.   
CUS05 – Absorption of an element of the management costs of the Milford 
Towers project within the Council. 
 

(2) The Committee recommends that CUS07 (the outsourcing of the Call Point 
out of hours emergency telephone service) be rejected because (a) it 
believes that there is no evidence that outsourcing saves money as 
outsourced contracts often cost more in the long run; and (b) outsourcing 
this service may result in a poorer quality service for residents. 

 
7. Rent Setting Consultation 

 
7.1 Mark Humphreys introduced the report and outlined the increases 

proposed. Councillor Bell asked if there was flexibility to reduce the 
increase. It was reported that whilst there was the flexibility, any reduction 
in the proposed rent increase would result in fewer resources available to 
the HRA business plan. Kevin Sheehan reported that rent levels were 
critical in terms of the overall money available to support housing stock over 
the next few years; that the rises were reasonable; and that pressures on 
individual tenants caused by the rent increase would be managed by 
making discretionary housing payments or helping people access other 
hardship funds. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and more detailed information on 

evictions be circulated to the Committee. 
 

8. Housing Matters consultation 
 
8.1 Jeff Endean introduced the report and provided information on the next 

stage of the Housing Matters consultation and it was noted that the priority 
for the next phase of the programme would be for Lewisham Homes to 
undertake a more locally based conversation with residents focussing on 
involving residents in the delivery of services; improving services; and 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

discussing how investment should be targeted locally. In response to a 
question from Councillor Foxcroft it was agreed that residents would be 
asked if they wanted more residents on the Board and if they wanted them 
to be directly elected rather than appointed. 

 
8.2 Jeff also reported that the Mayor had agreed, earlier in the evening, to 

commence consultation with the residents of the Council’s two extra care 
schemes at Kenton Court, in Sydenham, and Somerville, in New Cross, to 
enable them to move to new build extra care housing if they wanted to.  

 
8.3 The Committee discussed how the new build extra care schemes were 

commissioned, including the appointment of architects and the importance 
of being ambitious in terms of design. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the designs for the new 

extra care schemes be considered at a future meeting. 
 

9. Social Housing Complaints 
 
9.1 Peter Gadsdon introduced the item and outlined the new process for social 

housing complaints which involved an additional stage after stage three, 
where a “designated person” (usually the Chair of the Housing Select 
Committee) would try to mediate a solution before the case would be 
considered by the ombudsman. It was noted that there had been two cases 
considered thus far and these were discussed by the Committee. In both 
cases officers acknowledged that it was disappointing that the complaints 
had not been resolved at an earlier stage. 

 
9.2 Councillor Johnson suggested that in future, this report should focus on the 

strategic problems expounded by the complaints, rather than the complaints 
themselves, and examine the flaws in the system and the steps being taken 
to resolve them. This was agreed by the Committee. 

 
9.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that future reports focus on the 

lessons learnt from complaints. 
 

10. Select Committee Work Programme 
 
10.1 Charlotte Dale introduced the item and Members discussed what items they 

wanted to consider at the next meeting. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED: That an item on the Church Grove Self Build project be added 

to the work programme for consideration at the February meeting; and the 
draft London Housing Strategy be considered at a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
11. Referrals to Mayor & Cabinet 

 
11.1 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to the Public Accounts Select 

Committee. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 10.00pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Committee Housing Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 3 February 2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the Council) 

within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in respect of 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards your election 
expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a partner or 

a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which they have a 
beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more
[...]
e given at Mayor and Cabinet to a 
referral in respect of recommendations to the Mayor following the discussions held 
on the Low Cost Home Ownership Review which the Select Committee considered in 
October 2013.  

 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To report to members the response given at Mayor and Cabinet to recommendations 
made by the Select Committee on 2 October 2013.  

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Select Committee is recommended to receive the Mayoral response to their 

consideration of the Low Cost Home Ownership Review. 
 
4. Background 
  
4.1 The Mayor considered the attached report entitled ‘Draft Response to Housing 
 Select Committee on Low Cost Home Ownership Review including information 
 on Gentoo Genie’ at the Mayor & Cabinet meeting held on 4 December  2013.  
 
5. Mayoral Response 
 
5.1 The Mayor received an officer report and a presentation from the Cabinet 

Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise and the Executive 
Director’s representative. 

 
5.2 The Mayor resolved that the response shown in the attached report be 

submitted to the Select Committee together with the inclusion of additional 
information on the Gentoo Genie scheme which the Mayor asked to be added 
to the response.. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Mayor & Cabinet minutes 4 December 2013 
 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Kevin Flaherty, Head of 
Business & Committee, 0208 314 9327 
 

Page 12



 

 1

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Title Draft Response to Housing Select Committee on Low Cost 
Home Ownership Review including information on Gentoo 
Genie 

Wards All Wards Item No:  

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services 
 

Class Part 1 Date: 4 December 2013 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. This report includes the draft response from Mayor and Cabinet to 

Housing Select on their support for Low Cost Home Ownership in the 
borough and includes an overview of the Gentoo Genie home 
purchase scheme 

 
2. Recommenda
[...]
e made at the Committee meeting by 

officers from the London Borough of Newham about their all-borough 
landlord licensing scheme. 

 
3 Policy context 
 
3.1 The housing landscape is rapidly changing and demand is increasing 

across all tenures. The private rented sector in Lewisham is growing 
rapidly – having doubled in size since 2001 it now consists of more than 
30,000 units and makes up more than 25% of all households. This is 
consistent with the trend across London where the growth in private 
renting over the decade to 2011 constitutes a 65.5% increase, or an 
additional 341,000 households.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



 

3.2 Despite the increasing costs of private renting, the sector is expected to 
grow further in Lewisham to a level comparable with or even in excess of 
the social rented sector which is 31% based on 2011 census data. This is 
due in part to the relative unaffordability of home ownership as a result of 
rapidly increasing house prices, the large numbers of households on the 
housing waiting list (8,290 households as of December 2013) and 
relatively low levels of lets, all of which when combined means that 
Lewisham residents are more reliant on the private rented sector than 
ever before. The Council recognises this and continues to act creatively by 
developing relationships and working in close partnership with private 
landlords to drive up standards and offer longer term tenancies, thereby 
ensuring residents have more choice. This is especially pertinent given 
that private renting remains the only option for many low income 
households and those in need. 

 
4 The national picture 
 
4.1 Following decades of decline the private rented sector in England is now 

thriving. In the last five years, the number of households privately renting 
has soared to more than 3.6 million or one in six households. This is a 
significant increase, rising from 12% of housing tenure in 2001 to 16.8% in 
2011, both based on census data. A wide r
[...]
 properties 
affected by the benefit cap in Lewisham.  Intensive work is being 
undertake with these households to help them into work and to find more 
affordable properties. Procurement of properties for homeless prevention 
is more challenging. In these cases, landlords wish to manage their 
properties directly and charge higher rents than can be offered under the 
PSL scheme. In these cases, the Council offers a one off financial 
incentive and a bond for rents but this area remains extremely competitive 
and Lewisham is often in competition with other boroughs for the same 
properties.   

 
6.5 There are an estimated 3,700 landlords operating in the borough, the 

majority of which are small with a handful of properties.  

Page 24



 

 
6.6 The table below shows private rented sector data for Lewisham, gathered 

from the 2011 census, mapped by volume for each ward: 

Page 25



 

 
7 Range of interventions 
 

Lewisham’s Private Sector Housing Agency 
 

7.1 The Council launched a new private sector housing agency in September 
2013. Several teams working on private sector housing issues were joined 
together to create a new, focussed, specialist service to work with 
landlords in the private rented sector and drive change. The agency 
provides a centre of excellence and a single point of contact for residents, 
landlords, tenants, partner organisations/stakeholders and council officers. 
It engages in dialogue with the private rented sector and takes a more 
proactive lead to effect the changes required.  

 
7.2 The priorities of the agency are to: 
 

• increase the supply of good quality, well managed private rented sector 
accommodation accessible to Lewisham residents who are homeless, at 
risk of homelessness or are in housing need;  

• improve the private rented sector accommodation by setting and 
implementing clear property and service standards, as well as guiding and 
supporting landlords to implement change;   

• take enforcement action aga
[...]
ng with the housing 
options service prior to an eviction and a full duty to re-house has been 
accepted by the Council.  
 

Page 41



 

5.6 Residents in hostels are moved on into either permanent social housing, a 
PSL or a private rented sector tenancy option, when appropriate 
accommodation is available. 

 
5.7 The Council’s Private Sector Leasing scheme currently has a portfolio of 576 

properties with a target of 750 by April 2015. These properties are procured 
from private landlords through a lease arrangement between the Council and 
the landlords. They are used to provide temporary accommodation to 
homeless households to whom the Council owes a statutory duty. The 
properties are mainly flats, houses and some self-contained studios. Since 
the scheme's inception seven years ago, it has provided and continues to 
provide a more desirable and secure type of temporary accommodation for 
homeless households in comparison to B&B. 
 

5.8 Appendix 1 of this report specifies who temporary accommodation can be 
used for in more detail and the statutory position on homelessness, for 
information. 
  

6 Initiatives to increase TA supply 
 

6.1 Private Sector Housing Options 
 

6.2 The Lewisham Landlord Letting Scheme is a comprehensive tenant finding 
service where Lewisham Council acquires properties from private landlords 
who are interested in letting their properties on an Assured Shorthold 
Tenancy and directly managing the properties themselves. The Council 
refers households to these properties to prevent them from becoming 
homeless. The households referred to this scheme tend to be living in the 
private rented sector already and their tenancy is due to come to an end in 
the near future. Moving into another rented property before the tenancy 
comes to an end is a more sustainable and less disruptive solution rather 
than going through the homeless process and temporary accommodation for 
years.  
 

6.3 This scheme offers attractive incentives incl
[...]
Review Medium 

3. Developing Lewisham’s housing 
assets: upgrading existing stock 

Standard Review High 

4. Key housing Issues Information item 
 

Medium 

5. Annual lettings Plan Standard Review Medium 

6. Modular Management Agreements for 
Fiveways and Ewart Rd TMOs 

Information item 
 

Medium 

 
5.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any specific information and analysis is required for each 

item, based on the outcomes the Committee would like to achieve, so that officers are clear on 
what they need to provide for the next meeting.  

 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There is a small budget for supporting scrutiny activities where either costs cannot be 

contained within existing staff resources or where additional expertise is required. 
 

6. Legal Implications 
 

6.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, all scrutiny select committees must devise 
and submit a work programme to the Business Panel at the start of each municipal year. 

 

7. Equalities Implications 
 

7.1 There may be equalities implications arising from items on the work programme and all 
activities undertaken by the select committee will need to give due consideration to this. 
 

8. Date of next meeting 
 

8.1 The date of the next meeting is 5 March 2014. 
 

9. Background Documents 
 

 Lewisham Council’s Constitution 
 

Centre for Public Scrutiny the Good Scrutiny Guide – a pocket guide for public scrutineers 

Page 62



Appendix A 

  
 

  
 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Select Committee 2013/14 Programme of work

Work Item Type of review Priority

Strategic 

priority

Delivery 

deadline 03-Apr 16-May 19-Jun 11-Sep 30-Oct 04-Dec 03-Feb 05-Mar

In depth review into low cost home ownership report and follow up In depth review High CP6 April

Response

Housing Matters update In depth scrutiny High CP6 Ongoing

Emergency services review In depth scrutiny High CP6 September

Housing supply and demand Standard Review High CP6, CP10 June

Brockley PFI end of year review Performance monitoring High CP6, CP10 May

Lewisham Homes end of year review Performance monitoring High CP6 May

Housing Matters: update on consultation In depth scrutiny High CP6 Ongoing

Preparation for the housing benefit cap in Lewisham Standard review High CP6 June

Update on implementation of PRS review recommendations: Love Lewisham Lets In depth review and follow up Medium CP6 September

Family Mosaic: Heathside and Leathbridge Standard review High CP6 March

Housing Matters: results of further consultation and way forward In depth scrutiny High CP6 October Church 

Grove

Review of the housing complaints process Standard review High CP6, CP10 October

Impact of housing benefit cap on Lewisham residents Standard review High CP6 December

Lewisham Homes mid year review Performance monitoring High CP6 December 

Brockley PFI mid year review Performance monitoring High CP6, CP10 DecemberBrockley PFI mid year review Performance monitoring High CP6, CP10 December

Proposed rent and service charge increases Standard review High CP6 December

Use of temporary accommodation for homeless households: Update Standard review High CP6 February

Local authority borrowing cap Standard review Medium CP6 March

Newham landlord licensing scheme Standard review Medium CP6 October

Developing Lewisham's housing assets: upgrading existing stock Standard review High CP6 October

Strategic Financial Review update and Savings Proposals for 2014/15 and 2015/16 Standard review High CP10 December

Key housing issues Standard review High CP6 Ongoing

Annual Lettings Plan

Standard review Medium CP6, CP10 March

Annual Lettings Plan

Modular Management Agreements for Fiveways and Ewart Rd TMOs

Information item Medium CP6, CP10 March

Item completed 1) Weds

Item ongoing 2) Thurs

Item outstanding 3) Weds

Proposed timeframe 4) Weds 11th September (dsp. 3rd September)

Carried over from last year 5) Weds 30th October (dsp. 22nd Oct
[...]

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e
r 

M
a
y
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response to Referral on Low Cost Home Ownership
	Response to Housing SC Low Cost Home Ownership

	4 Private Rented Sector Review
	5 Temporary accommodation
	6 Church Grove Self Build
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07WorkProgrammeAppendixB030214
	07WorkProgrammeAppendixC030214




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
Monday, 3 February 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Vincent Davis (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Amanda De Ryk and Darren Johnson 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Anne Affiku and Patsy Foreman (due to Council business) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Scrutiny Manager), Mark Dow (Service Group 
Manager - Housing Needs), Jeff Endean (Housing Programmes and Strategy Team 
Manager), Sarah Holden (Strategy, Policy & Project Officer), Mark Humphreys (Group 
Finance Manager, Customer Services), Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector Housing 
Agency Manager), Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Mike Powell (Senior 
Environmental Health Officer), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer 
Services) and Ian Dick (Strategic Manager, Private Housing & Environmental Health) 
(London Borough of Newham) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013 be 

signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 None were declared. 
 

3. Response to Referral on Low Cost Home Ownership 
 
3.1 Jeff Endean briefed the Committee on how far talks with Gentoo Genie had 

progressed and Members welcomed the willingness of officers to examine a 
wide range of schemes to bring forward housing. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the response be noted. 
 

4. Private Rented Sector Review 
 
4.1 Madeleine Jeffery gave a presentation on the Council’s approach to tackling 

rogue landlords and improving standards in the private rented sector. The 
following key points about the work of the Council’s Private Sector Housing 
Agency were made: 

 

• 200 out of 700 licensable HMOs were currently licensed 

• An estimated 50 rogue landlords were operating in the borough 

• £125k had been received from the DCLG to tackle rogue landlords (to be 
spent by March) 

• £30k had been received from public health to help drive up standards in 
the sector 

• £750k had been received from the GLA to tackle empty homes 

• Attracting institutional investment was a key priority 

• Discretionary licensing schemes were being considered. 



 
 
 

 
4.2 Lewisham’s ‘surgical’ approach to tackling rogue landlords was explained, 

the aim being to take a range of different enforcement activity that, when 
combined, would have a significant detrimental financial effect on a rogue 
landlord. The Council was also lobbying central government to change the 
rules regarding: 

 
1. The payment of housing benefit to allow payment to be withheld in the 

case of landlords who were not ‘fit and proper’ and were continuing to 
flout relevant regulations despite having had successful enforcement 
action taken against them. 

2. The restriction of planning enforcement action to within 4 years of the 
illegal building work being carried out. 

 
4.3 The Committee discussed the presentation and noted that the number of 

staff working in enforcement limited the type and volume of enforcement 
action that could be carried out currently. 

 
4.4 Ian Dick from the London Borough of Newham gave a presentation on 

Newham’s mandatory, borough-wide licensing scheme for private landlords 
and the following key points were made: 

 

• Following a pilot scheme, a five year mandatory borough-wide licensing 
scheme had been agreed by Newham’s Mayor 

• 70% of landlords had applied voluntarily for a license 

• The use of data was crucial in targeting the right properties (each 
property now had 64 pieces of different information attached to it which 
allowed officers to determine which properties were private rented with a 
high degree of confidence) 

• 120 staff were initially required to operate the scheme, this had now 
reduced to around 80 

• The scheme was self-financing from year 2 but initial start-up costs of 
around £60k for consultation and £150k for a bespoke IT package had 
been required 

• £6.5m in licensing fees had been collected to date 

• 30,000 licenses had been issued and it was expected that 37,000 
properties would be licensed by March 2015 

• The number of private landlords operating in the borough had been 
underestimated – the initial estimate was around 4,000, the current 
number was 19,970 and growing 

• Newham’s wards were demographically very similar and no wards had 
been significantly gentrified to date 

• 18 landlords had been refused licenses and in each case Newham 
Council worked with the landlord to agree an acceptable solution such as 
having the property managed by a reputable managing agent 

• Landlords guilty of any count of fraud would be refused a license 

• Landlords of concern were only granted 12 month licenses 

• The evidence base that had needed to be assembled to justify the 
scheme (based on tenant anti-social behaviour) had been considerable 
as the bar had been set very high 

• A beneficial side effect of licensing had been a reduction in council tax 
arrears as payment of council tax was a condition of licensing 



 
 
 

• It was clear that many right to buy properties were being rented out 
without the knowledge of the council and the ‘cash no docs’ sector, 
where tenants paid in cash and had no tenancy agreement, made up 
around 20% of the private rented sector. 

 
4.4 Members and officers discussed the merits of the scheme (including the 

opportunity costs arising from the fact that all staff had to focus on licensing 
at the cost of all other activity) and the resources required, versus 
Lewisham’s ‘surgical’ technique and other borough’s more targeted 
licensing schemes. 

 
4.5 The Committee commended Newham’s borough-wide mandatory licensing 

scheme and agreed to recommend to Mayor and Cabinet that officers carry 
out a feasibility study to assess whether a discretionary licensing scheme 
would be suitable for application in Lewisham. Members agreed that the 
study should include an investigation of borough-wide schemes such as 
Newham’s and other, more targeted, schemes such as those proposed by 
the London Boroughs of Southwark, Brent and Greenwich. 

 
4.6 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a referral made to Mayor and 

Cabinet commending Newham’s borough-wide mandatory licensing 
scheme and recommending that officers carry out a feasibility study to 
assess whether a discretionary licensing scheme would be suitable for 
application in Lewisham. 

 
5. Temporary accommodation 

 
5.1 Mark Dow introduced the report and explained that the use of bed and 

breakfast (B&B) accommodation was increasing, at significant cost to the 
Council, as the demand for temporary accommodation was increasing 
whilst the supply was decreasing. It was noted that the following actions 
were being taken to address this issue: 

 
1. Developing the Lewisham Landlord Letting Scheme to increase the 

supply of property 
2. Hostel improvements to reduce repair costs 
3. A B&B audit to make sure all paid for accommodation was being used 
4. Increased and more proactive homeless preventive work to reduce 

demand 
5. Property procurement to increase supply (including former care homes 

and possibly sheltered accommodation). 
 
5.2 244 households were currently staying in temporary accommodation paid 

for on a nightly basis. This consisted of both B&B accommodation, with 
shared facilities; and self-contained accommodation, with no shared 
facilities. The latter form of accommodation was not counted as B&B 
accommodation and 134 households had been in this form of 
accommodation for more than 6 weeks. 46 households were currently 
staying in B&B accommodation, 32 of which had been there for 
approaching six weeks and five for more than six weeks.  
 

5.3 It was noted that Lewisham Homes was potentially going to move into the 
Town Hall building, which would free up Holbeach House for the housing 



 
 
 

options officers currently occupying Eros House and allowing the co-
location of all officers in the private sector housing agency. 

 
5.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. Church Grove Self Build 
 
6.1 Jeff Endean introduced the report and explained that a standard self build 

worked best where the people involved had access to capital and relevant 
know how; whereas a custom build could be a facilitated build involving a 
wider range of people from a variety of backgrounds and with a variety of 
skills and was perhaps the preferable option if an aim of the project was to 
get people off the housing register. 

 
6.2 The land involved in the project could be treated in one of three ways by the 

Council: 
 

1. Sold to the self builders (most applicable to a standard self build) 
2. Retained by the Council and used for a custom build facilitated by 

Lewisham Homes (perhaps the safer option) 
3. Transferred to a community land trust for a custom build facilitated by a 

community group such as RUSS (Rural Urban Synthesis Society), 
allowing the builders to raise finance against it (perhaps the more 
innovative option). 
 

6.3 Members were divided on the merits of the scheme but all felt that if the 
scheme went ahead (a) the land and the new homes should be subject to a 
form of ‘lock’ whereby any subsidy or increase in land value would be 
recycled and not used for individual profit; (b) there should be a mix of 
affordable home ownership and social rent properties; and (c) the scheme 
should be creative and risk taking. 

 
6.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and the item on 

developing Lewisham’s housing assets (upgrading existing stock) be 
removed from the agenda of the next meeting. 

 
8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
8.1 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet in relation to 

the item on the private rented sector. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10pm 
 

Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 

Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


